5.3 Dilution impact arising from the Ezion Loan Capitalisation on the Independent
Shareholders

The Proposed Transactions to be approved by Shareholders at the EGM are inter-conditional
on each other and are to be completed at the same time on the Settlement Date, which is
expected to be on 30 June 2017. Hence, for the purpose of assessing the shareholding dilution
impact on the Independent Shareholders, we have assumed that the Proposed Issue of
Exchange Shares and Proposed Issue of Capitalisation Shares will be completed and issued
contemporaneously.

Following the close of the Exchange Offer, the Company has determined that 482,849,304 new
Shares will be issued to the Noteholders pursuant to the Exchange Offer, and 140,766,195 new
Shares will be issued to Ezion pursuant to the Ezion Loan Capitalisation based on the foreign
exchange rate of US$1 : S$1.3831 as at 9 June 2017.

Accordingly, the respective shareholding interests of the Noteholders, Ezion and the
Independent Shareholders before and after the Proposed Transactions are set out in the below
below:

 Shareholding
before the Proposed Transactions

Shareholding
after the Proposed Transactions

 No. of Shares held % No. of Shares held %

Shareholders

Noteholders  Nil Nil 482,849,304 35.40

Ezion 132,055,541 17.83 272,821,736 20.00
Existing Independent
Shareholders 608,376,475 82.17 608,376,475 44.60

Total 740,432,016 100.00 1,364,047,515 100.00

Following the completion of the Proposed Transactions, Ezion’s shareholding interest will
increase from 17.83% to 20.00% of the enlarged number of issued Shares. The existing
Independent Shareholders will have its aggregate shareholding interest diluted from 82.17% to
44.60% of the enlarged issued Shares after the Proposed Transactions.

The Company has confirmed that none of the Noteholders will own or control 15% of more of
the Shares after the Proposed Transactions. Hence, Ezion will still remain as the single largest
Shareholder after the Proposed Transactions.

5.4 Other relevant considerations which may have a significant bearing on our assessment